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January 9, 2020  

City Investors XI LLC 
c/o Mr. Jim Broadlick 
Vulcan Inc. 
505 5th Avenue South, Suite 900 
Seattle, Washington 98104 

RE: BLOCK 37 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION 
SOUTH LAKE UNION BLOCK 37 PROPERTY 
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 
FARALLON PN: 397-065  

Dear Mr. Broadlick: 

Farallon Consulting, L.L.C. (Farallon) has prepared this letter report to document the subsurface 
investigation conducted on behalf of City Investors XI LLC (City Investors) to evaluate whether 
a release of tetrachloroethene (PCE) to soil or shallow groundwater occurred at the Block 37 
Property located at 630 Westlake Avenue in Seattle, Washington (Block 37) (Figure 1).  

PCE was reported to have been detected at a concentration of 210 micrograms per liter (µg/l), in a 
shallow reconnaissance groundwater sample collected from boring B-1 during an investigation by 
Hart Crowser, Inc. on the southeastern portion of Block 37 in 2000 (Figure 2) (Attachment A). 
This PCE concentration exceeds the Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup 
Regulation (MTCA) Method A cleanup level of 5 µg/l. As a result of the reported detection of 
PCE in shallow groundwater and presence of degradation products of PCE such as cis-1,2-
dichloroethene and vinyl chloride (collectively chlorinated volatile organic compounds or 
CVOCs) in a deeper groundwater-bearing zone, the Washington State Department of Ecology 
(Ecology) requested that additional site characterization be performed to further evaluate the 
nature and extent of CVOCs in soil and shallow groundwater on Block 371. 

To address Ecology’s request, Farallon performed a scope of work that included multiple sampling 
events at six existing shallow monitoring wells, advancing two additional borings proximate to 
boring B-1, and installing and sampling one new shallow monitoring well at the location of boring 
B-1. CVOCs, including PCE, trichloroethene, cis- and trans-1,2-dichloroethene, and vinyl 
chloride, were reported non-detect at the laboratory practical quantitation limit (PQL) in all soil 
and shallow groundwater samples analyzed from Block 37.  

 
1 Letter regarding Opinion on Proposed Cleanup of the Following Site: TOSCO 25535330857, 600 Westlake N, 

Seattle, WA 98109 dated August 21, 2018, from Mr. Jing Song of Ecology to Mr. Ed Ralston of Phillips 66 
Company. 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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This letter report provides a summary of the relevant background, geology, and hydrogeology for 
Block 37, a description of the work performed by Farallon as part of the subsurface investigation, 
soil and shallow groundwater analytical results, and Farallon’s conclusions. 

BLOCK 37 BACKGROUND 

Block 37 is a rectangular city block that comprises King County Parcel Nos. 408880323501, 
408880323600, 4088803240, 4088803345, 4088803355, and 1987200015, totaling approximately 
1.6 acres of land. Block 37 is bordered by Mercer Street to the south, Valley Street to the north, 
Terry Avenue North to the east, and Westlake Avenue North to the west, in a commercial and light 
industrial area of Seattle, Washington (Figure 2).  

Prior uses of Block 37 include a lumber mill in the late 1800s, retail gasoline and automobile 
service stations, a creamery, and a brewery2. The southeastern portion of Block 37 (Parcel No. 
1987200015) was formerly occupied by a Denny’s restaurant and associated parking. The 
neighboring parcel to the west (Parcel No. 4088803355) was previously occupied by Westlake 76 
service station (later known as ConocoPhillips 255353 station) with confirmed historical releases 
of petroleum hydrocarbons to soil and groundwater. No permanent structures are currently present 
on Block 37. The southern portion of Block 37 is predominantly gravel and used for temporary 
site offices and equipment staging for nearby construction projects. The northern portion of Block 
37 is paved and used as a parking lot. Block 37 historically extended approximately 60 feet to the 
south of the current parcel boundary; this portion of the property was purchased by the City of 
Seattle in 2009 and incorporated into the Mercer Street right-of-way as part of the Mercer Corridor 
Project. 

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY 
The Puget Sound region is underlain by Quaternary sediments deposited by a number of glacial 
episodes. Deposition occurred during glacial advances and retreats, which created the existing 
subsurface conditions. The regional sediments consist primarily of interlayered and/or sequential 
deposits of alluvial clays, silts, and sands that typically are situated over deposits of glacial till that 
consist of silty sand to sandy silt with gravel. Outwash sediments consisting of sands, silts, clays, 
and gravels were deposited by rivers, streams, and post-glacial lakes during the glacial advances 
and retreats and have been largely over-consolidated by the overriding ice sheets3.  

Block 37 is located approximately 200 feet south of Lake Union. Based on Farallon’s review of 
Sanborn fire insurance maps4 and other available documents, the original southern shoreline of 
Lake Union extended south from its present location to the current alignment of Mercer Street. 
The southern end of Lake Union was filled in the late 1800s and early 1900s as a result of 

 
2 Draft Cleanup Action Plan, Westlake/Mercer Cleanup Project, 600 Westlake Avenue North, Seattle, Washington 

dated April 9, 2008, prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants (Draft CAP). 
3 Pages 235-302 of “Geology of Seattle, Washington, United States of America” by Richard W. Galster and William 

T. Laprade, published in Bulletin of the Association of Engineering Geologists, issue 28 (no. 3), dated 1991.  
4 Certified Sanborn Map Report, 1000 Mercer Street, Seattle, WA 98109 dated September 30, 2014, prepared by 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/


 

  
City Investors XI LLC 

January 9, 2020 
Page 3 

 

P:\397 Vulcan\397065 Block 37 CVOC Related\Deliverables\2020 B37 SSI Ltr Rpt\2020 B37 SSI Ltr Rpt.docx 
 

Qual i ty  Serv ice fo r  Env ironmenta l  So lut ions  |   fara l lonconsu l t ing.com 
 

depositing sawdust and wood waste generated by lumber mill operations and other filling 
activities. 

Based on Farallon’s observations during the subsurface investigation and review of the boring logs 
completed by Delta Environmental Consultants5 and GeoEngineers6, the general Block 37 
stratigraphy in areas that were not previously remediated comprises silty sand fill, wood debris, 
silt, and sandy silt with varying amounts of gravel to depths ranging from 12 to 24 feet below 
ground surface (bgs). The fill is underlain by glacially consolidated deposits consisting of silty 
sand, silt, and gravel extending to depths ranging from 49 to 55 feet bgs. Underlying the glacially 
consolidated deposits are silty sand and sand outwash sediments to the total depth explored of 
approximately 91 feet bgs. Previously remediated portions of Block 37 comprise fill down to 
approximately 15 to 25 feet bgs underlain by glacial deposits. The ground surface elevation at 
Block 37 is approximately 29 feet North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88). 

Previous investigations on Block 37 and surrounding properties have identified three water-
bearing zones. The water-bearing zones are primarily identified by the lithologic unit in which 
they are encountered and include: 

• The uppermost water-bearing zone encountered at Block 37 is the Shallow Water-Bearing 
Zone7. The Shallow Water-Bearing Zone comprises surficial fill materials and underlying 
recent deposits. The Shallow Water-Bearing Zone is present down to elevations of 
approximately 5 feet NAVD88. 

• The Intermediate Water-Bearing Zone is groundwater encountered in consolidated glacial 
deposits. The Intermediate Water-Bearing Zone is present between elevations of 
approximately 5 and -30 feet NAVD88. 

• The Deep Outwash Aquifer is groundwater encountered in the deep outwash sands with 
minor silt content below the consolidated glacial deposits. The Deep Outwash Aquifer is 
present at elevations below approximately -30 feet NAVD88. 

Farallon first encountered groundwater at depths ranging from approximately 5 to 7 feet bgs 
(approximately 24 to 22 feet NAVD88) (Table 1) in shallow fill material during the April 4, 2019 
subsurface investigation. Farallon evaluated shallow groundwater flow on the southeastern portion 
of Block 37 using elevation data collected during the March, May, July, and September 2019 
groundwater monitoring events from shallow groundwater monitoring wells. The depth-to-water 
ranged from 8.40 to 11.01 feet bgs; corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 18.11 to 
18.72 feet NAVD88 (Table 1).  

 
5 Draft CAP. 
6 GeoEngineers. 2014. Preliminary Geotechnical Engineering Services, Block 37 – South Lake Union Development, 

Seattle, Washington. Prepared for City Investors XI, LLC. August 1. 
7 For simplicity, groundwater in the Shallow Water-Bearing Zone is referred to in this letter report as “shallow 

groundwater.” 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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Based on the reported groundwater elevations, groundwater flow was north to northeast during the 
March, July, and September 2019 monitoring events. Groundwater contours for the March 2019 
monitoring event are presented in Figure 3; the average gradient for the area measured was 0.015 
feet per foot. Groundwater flow was south to southwest during the May 6, 2019 monitoring event 
with an approximate gradient of 0.005 feet per foot (Figure 4). In recent years, groundwater on 
Block 37 has periodically been affected by construction dewatering activities in the South Lake 
Union area that may have temporarily changed shallow groundwater flow direction or gradient 
from those reported based on the monitoring performed by Farallon in 2019. 

PREVIOUS CHARACTERIZATION AND REMEDIATION 
A limited soil and shallow groundwater subsurface assessment8 was conducted by Hart Crowser, 
Inc. in 2000 in the vicinity of the former Denny’s restaurant to assess potential impacts to soil and 
shallow groundwater associated with the west-adjacent Phillips 66 gasoline service station 
(Attachment A). The assessment included advancement of nine direct-push borings (B-1 and B-3 
through B-10) to depths of 12 to 20 feet bgs (Figure 2). Reconnaissance shallow groundwater 
samples were collected by Hart Crowser, Inc. from the Shallow Water-Bearing Zone in borings B-
1, B-3, B-5, B-7, and B-10 and analyzed by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 
8021B, an analytical method not typically used for analysis of CVOCs that quantitates analytes 
based on gas-chromatography retention time. 

PCE was reported to be detected at a concentration of 210 µg/l in the reconnaissance shallow 
groundwater sample collected from boring B-1, which exceeds the MTCA cleanup level of 5 µg/l. 
High concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes; high concentrations of 
naphthalene; and high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline-range organics were 
also detected in the reconnaissance shallow groundwater sample collected from boring B-1. PCE 
was reported non-detect at the laboratory PQL in reconnaissance shallow groundwater samples 
collected from borings B-3, B-5, B-7, and B-10. Soil samples collected from borings B-1, B-3, B-
5, and B-7 were not analyzed for CVOCs.  

Subsequent remediation associated with the Phillips 66 gasoline service station removed petroleum 
hydrocarbon-impacted soil from the southwestern, central, and northern portions of Block 379. 
The majority of the excavation extended approximately 15 feet bgs (14 feet NAVD88); however, 
select portions of the excavation extended more than 25 feet bgs (4 feet NAVD88). The maximum 
depth of excavation was 28.5 feet bgs (0.5 feet NAVD88) (Attachment A). Soil on the southeastern 
portion of Block 37 remained in situ, and was supported during excavation with a slurry-wall 
shoring system that extended to a maximum depth of 25 feet bgs (Figure 2). The slurry wall now 

 
8 Letter regarding Limited Soil and Groundwater Subsurface Assessment and Preliminary Remediation Cost Estimate, 

Denny’s Property, 966 Mercer Street, Seattle, Washington dated September 25, 2000, from Mr. Jeremy Porter and 
Ms. Julie K.W. Wukelic of Hart Crowser, Inc. to Mr. Joe Delaney of City Investors XIII, L.L.C. (Attachment A). 

9 Westlake/Mercer Cleanup Project, Seattle, Washington, Phase 2 Soil Sampling Report dated December 2009, 
prepared by URS Corporation. 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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acts as a hydraulic barrier for shallow groundwater between the southeastern portion of Block 37 
and previously excavated areas.  

SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION 

Farallon performed this subsurface investigation to address Ecology’s request to further evaluate 
the nature and extent of CVOCs in soil and the shallow groundwater proximate to the reported 
historical detection in reconnaissance shallow groundwater at boring B-1. The subsurface 
investigation included: 

• Conducting shallow groundwater monitoring and sampling at monitoring wells MWR-5, 
MWR-6, MW-45, MW-50, and MW-54 on March 26 and 28, 2019;  

• Advancing and collecting soil samples from new borings FB-1 and FB-2, and installing 
and collecting soil samples from new monitoring well FMW-139 on April 4, 2019 
(Figure 5); 

• Conducting shallow groundwater monitoring and sampling at new monitoring well FMW-
139 on April 9, 2019;  

• Conducting shallow groundwater monitoring and sampling at monitoring wells MWR-5, 
MWR-6, MW-50, MW-54, and FMW-139 on May 6, 2019;  

• Conducting shallow groundwater monitoring and sampling at monitoring well MW-50 on 
June 4, 2019;  

• Conducting shallow groundwater monitoring and sampling at monitoring wells MWR-5, 
MWR-6, MW-45, MW-50, MW-54, and FMW-139 on July 8 and 9, 2019; and 

• Conducting shallow groundwater monitoring and sampling at monitoring wells MWR-5, 
MWR-6, MW-50, MW-54, and FMW-139 on September 9, 2019 (Figure 6).  

Borings FB-1 and FB-2 were installed at their respective locations to further evaluate potential 
CVOC impacts to shallow soil proximate to boring B-1 (Figure 2). Monitoring well FMW-139 
was installed to collect shallow groundwater samples from a permanent monitoring well that would 
be considered representative of shallow groundwater water-quality conditions (Figure 2), in the 
same area where PCE was previously reported to be present in a reconnaissance shallow 
groundwater sample. Prior to conducting the field work, Farallon prepared a site-specific Health 
and Safety Plan as required by Part 1910 of Title 29 of the Code of Federal Regulations and Section 
810 of Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code. 

SOIL SAMPLING 
Borings FB-1 and FB-2 and monitoring well FMW-139 were advanced to a maximum depth of 20 
feet bgs by Cascade Drilling, Inc. of Woodinville, Washington under the supervision of a Farallon 
geologist. Soil samples were collected in continuous 5-foot sampling intervals using a macrocore 
sampler advanced by a direct-push drilling rig. Farallon observed and logged subsurface conditions 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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and retained soil samples from selected intervals based on field indications of potential 
contamination for laboratory analysis.  

The information recorded for each boring log included soil types encountered, visual and olfactory 
observations (e.g., staining, odor), and volatile organic vapor concentrations as measured using a 
photoionization detector. The completed boring logs are provided in Attachment B. The soil 
samples were collected in accordance with EPA Method 5035 and transferred directly into 
laboratory-prepared glass sample containers fitted with a Teflon-lined lid in accordance with 
Farallon’s standard sampling procedures. Filled sample containers were placed on ice in a cooler 
and transported under standard chain-of-custody protocols to OnSite Environmental Inc. of 
Redmond, Washington for analysis. 

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION 
Monitoring well FMW-139 was installed by Cascade Drilling, Inc. at or immediately adjacent to 
the reported location of boring B-1 location (Figure 2) using a direct-push drill rig. The monitoring 
well was constructed using 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 polyvinyl chloride casing and 0.010-inch 
slotted screen with a pre-packed 10/20 Monterey sand filter pack set from 7 to 17 feet bgs. 10/20 
sand was placed in the annulus surrounding the monitoring well to approximately 1 foot above the 
pre-packed screen. A hydrated bentonite seal was placed from 2 to 6 feet bgs, followed by a surface 
seal of concrete from the ground surface to 2 feet bgs. Monitoring well FMW-139 was completed 
with a flush-mounted monument at the ground surface. 

Monitoring well FMW-139 was developed using a submersible pump following well completion. 
The well was developed until purge water was observed to be visually clear (approximately 15 
gallons) and the majority of fine-grained sediment was removed from the sand filter pack 
surrounding the pre-packed screen. Monitoring well construction details are provided in Table 1. 
A completed boring log with well construction details is provided in Attachment B. 

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER SAMPLING 
Shallow groundwater samples were collected from existing monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-
45, MW-50, and MW-54 and new monitoring well FMW-139 in March, May, July, and September 
of 2019. All of the monitoring wells sampled are screened in the Shallow Water-Bearing Zone 
(Table 1). Shallow monitoring wells MW-209, MW-210, MW-213, and MW-214 were sampled 
in June 2019. Prior to monitoring well sampling, groundwater was purged from each monitoring 
well in accordance with EPA low-flow sampling protocols. Monitoring well purging and sampling 
were performed using a peristaltic pump and dedicated polyethylene tubing at flow rates ranging 
from 100 to 300 milliliters per minute. The pump intake was placed in the upper third of each 
monitoring well screen. Water quality was monitored during purging using a YSI 300 multimeter 
water-quality system equipped with a flow-through cell.  

The water-quality parameters monitored and recorded included temperature, pH, specific 
conductance, oxidation-reduction potential, and dissolved oxygen. The wells were purged until all 
parameters stabilized. Following purging, shallow groundwater samples were collected directly 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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from the tubing outlet of the flow-through cell and placed into laboratory-prepared sample 
containers. Filled sample containers were placed on ice in a cooler and transported under standard 
chain-of-custody protocols to OnSite Environmental Inc. for analysis.  

LABORATORY ANALYSIS  
Soil and shallow groundwater samples were submitted under standard chain-of-custody 
procedures to OnSite Environmental Inc. for analysis for CVOCs by EPA Method 8260C. 

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED WASTE 
Soil cuttings, decontamination water, and other wastewater generated during the subsurface 
investigation were temporarily stored on Block 37 in labeled 55-gallon steel drums. The analytical 
results of the soil samples were used to develop waste profiles and permanently dispose of 
investigation-derived waste off Block 37 at a licensed disposal facility. 

RESULTS 

A summary of the results for soil and shallow groundwater sampling conducted by Farallon is 
presented below. Summary tables for soil and shallow groundwater analytical results are provided 
in Tables 2 and 3, respectively. Soil analytical results for CVOCs are presented on Figure 5. 
Shallow groundwater analytical results for CVOCs are presented on Figure 6. The complete 
laboratory analytical reports for soil and shallow groundwater samples are provided in 
Attachment C. 

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Farallon analyzed the soil samples collected at depths of 5 feet and 7 feet bgs (approximately 24 
to 22 feet NAVD88) to further evaluate the potential for a shallow release of CVOCs to vadose 
zone soil that could potentially act as a source to groundwater. Farallon did not observe any field 
indications of contamination – including odor, staining, or elevated photoionization detector 
readings – in the recovered soil cores or samples retained for analysis (Attachment B). The highest 
photoionization detector reading reported was 23 parts per million for the soil sample collected 
from boring FB-2 at a depth of 7 feet bgs (approximately 22 feet NAVD88); the sample was 
analyzed for CVOCs. CVOCs were reported non-detect at the laboratory PQL for all soil samples 
collected from borings FB-1 and FB-2 and monitoring well FMW-139 at depths between 5 and 7 
feet bgs (approximately 24 to 22 feet NAVD88) (Table 2; Figure 5).  

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 
Shallow groundwater samples were collected from existing monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-
45, MW-50, and MW-54 and from newly installed monitoring well FMW-139 at an approximate 
elevation of 14 feet NAVD88 in four separate monitoring events between July and September 
2019 (Table 3). Shallow groundwater samples were collected from shallow monitoring wells MW-
209 through MW-214, north of Block 37, on June 4, 2019. CVOCs were reported non-detect at 
the laboratory PQL for all groundwater samples collected and analyzed (Table 3; Figure 6).  

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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CONCLUSIONS  

PCE was reported to have been detected at a concentration exceeding the MTCA Method A cleanup 
level in a reconnaissance shallow groundwater sample collected from boring B-1 by Hart Crowser, 
Inc. on Block 37 in September 2000. To further evaluate whether Hart Crowser, Inc.’s reported 
detection was evidence of a release of PCE to the subsurface, additional subsurface assessment was 
conducted by Farallon that used sampling and analytical methods currently recommended and 
approved by Ecology10,11 to evaluate potential CVOC impacts to soil and the Shallow Water-Bearing 
Zone on Block 37. Farallon advanced two additional borings proximate to historical boring B-1; 
installed one new shallow groundwater monitoring well at the location of boring B-1; and sampled 
six existing shallow groundwater monitoring wells and the new monitoring well FMW-139 four 
times over a period of 5 months (Figure 2). CVOCs were reported non-detect at the laboratory PQL 
in all soil and groundwater samples analyzed (Tables 2 and 3; Figures 5 and 6).  

The soil and shallow groundwater analytical data collected by Farallon during the subsurface 
investigation are representative of current soil and shallow groundwater conditions at Block 37. 
CVOCs were reported non-detect in soil samples collected from borings FB-1 and FB-2, and do not 
indicate the potential for a shallow or surficial release of CVOCs proximate to boring B-1. CVOCs 
were also reported non-detect at the laboratory PQL in the shallow groundwater samples collected 
from monitoring well FMW-139, located at or immediately adjacent to the reported location of 
boring B-1. CVOCs were also reported non-detect in shallow groundwater samples collected from 
monitoring wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-45, MW-50, and MW-54, which surround monitoring well 
FMW-139 to the south, west, and east. Based on shallow groundwater elevation measurements 
performed by Farallon, groundwater in the southeastern portion of Block 37 was observed to flow 
north to northeast in March, July, and September 2019; and south to southeast in May 2019. 

The four shallow groundwater samples collected from monitoring well FMW-139, a permanent 
monitoring well constructed in accordance with Ecology standards for well construction (Chapter 
173-160 of the Washington Administrative Code), are considered representative of shallow 
groundwater water quality. The shallow groundwater samples collected from monitoring well 
FMW-139 were collected and preserved in accordance with EPA Method 8260, which 
incorporates the use of both gas-chromatography and mass spectrometry retention time 
measurements compared against known standards for target compounds. EPA Method 8260 
includes specific calibration and quality control steps that supersede the general requirements 
provided in Method 8000, and specifically includes PCE as an analyte for which adequate recovery 
and precision can be obtained. The analytical results for groundwater collected from monitoring 
well FMW-139 therefore supersede (and call into question the reliability of) the reconnaissance 
shallow groundwater sample analytical result for boring B-1 reported by Hart Crowser, Inc. in 
2000.  

 
10 Guidance for Remediation of Petroleum Contaminated Sites revised June 2016, prepared by Ecology. 
11 Implementation Memorandum #5 regarding Collecting and Preparing Soil Samples for VOC Analysis dated June 

17, 2004, from Mr. Tim Nord of Ecology to Interested Parties. 

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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Farallon’s subsurface investigation data for soil and shallow groundwater confirm that there is no 
evidence of either a shallow release of CVOCs to the subsurface that may constitute a source to 
shallow groundwater, or associated CVOC impacts to shallow groundwater on Block 37. Based 
on the analytical results presented in this letter report, the result reported by Hart Crowser, Inc. 
should be considered both unreliable and more likely than not a false positive associated with 
analytical method interference, and not representative of shallow groundwater conditions on 
Block 37.  

LIMITATIONS  

GENERAL LIMITATIONS  
The conclusions contained in this report/assessment are based on professional opinions with regard 
to the subject matter. These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with currently accepted 
hydrogeologic and engineering standards and practices applicable to this location. The conclusions 
contained herein are subject to the following inherent limitations: 

• Accuracy of Information. Farallon obtained, reviewed, and evaluated certain information 
used in this report/assessment from sources that were believed to be reliable. Farallon’s 
conclusions, opinions, and recommendations are based in part on such information. 
Farallon’s services did not include verification of its accuracy or authenticity. Should the 
information upon which Farallon relied prove to be inaccurate or unreliable, Farallon 
reserves the right to amend or revise its conclusions, opinions, and/or recommendations. 

• Reconnaissance and/or Characterization. Farallon performed a reconnaissance and/or 
characterization of Block 37 that is the subject of this report/assessment to document 
current conditions. Farallon focused on areas deemed more likely to exhibit hazardous 
materials conditions. Contamination may exist in other areas of Block 37 that were not 
investigated or were inaccessible. Site activities beyond Farallon’s control could change at 
any time after the completion of this report/assessment.  

For the foregoing reasons, Farallon cannot and does not warrant or guarantee that Block 37 is free 
of hazardous or potentially hazardous substances or conditions, or that latent or undiscovered 
conditions will not become evident in the future. Farallon’s observations, findings, and opinions 
can be considered valid only as of the date of the report hereof.  

This report/assessment has been prepared in accordance with the contract for services between 
Farallon and City Investors, and currently accepted industry standards. No other warranties, 
representations, or certifications are made.  

LIMITATION ON RELIANCE BY THIRD PARTIES 
Reliance by third parties is prohibited. This report/assessment has been prepared for the 
exclusive use of City Investors to address the unique needs of City Investors at Block 37 at a 
specific point in time.  

http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
http://www.farallonconsulting.com/
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This is not a general grant of reliance. No one other than City Investors may rely on this report 
unless Farallon agrees in advance to such reliance in writing. Any unauthorized use, interpretation, 
or reliance on this report/assessment is at the sole risk of that party and Farallon will have no 
liability for such unauthorized use, interpretation, or reliance. 

CLOSING 

Farallon appreciates the opportunity to provide environmental consulting services for this project. 
Please contact either of the undersigned at (425) 295-0800 if you have questions or need additional 
information. 

Sincerely, 

Farallon Consulting, L.L.C. 

  
Eric Buer, L.G., L.H.G., P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

Clifford T. Schmitt, L.G., L.H.G. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 

Attachments: Figure 1, Vicinity Map 
Figure 2, Property Plan 
Figure 3, Groundwater Elevation Contours for March 26, 2019 
Figure 4, Groundwater Elevation Contours for May 6, 2019 
Figure 5, Soil Analytical Results for CVOCs 
Figure 6, Groundwater Analytical Results for CVOCs 
Table 1, Summary of Groundwater Elevations 
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FIGURE 1

REFERENCE: 7.5 MINUTE USGS QUADRANGLE SEATTLE NORTH, WASHINGTON, DATED 2013
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FIGURE 3
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOURS 

FOR MARCH 26, 2019
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FIGURE 4
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOURS 

FOR MAY 6, 2019
SOUTH LAKE UNION BLOCK 37 PROPERTY 
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SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR CVOCs
SOUTH LAKE UNION BLOCK 37 PROPERTY

SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

NOTES:
SOIL RESULTS REPORTED AS:
SAMPLE DEPTH IN FEET BGS | PCE | TCE | cis-1,2-DCE | trans-1,2-DCE | VC
ANALYTICAL RESULTS IN MILLIGRAMS PER KILOGRAM
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BGS
CVOC

DCE
PCE
TCE

VC

=   ANALYTE NOT DETECTED AT OR EXCEEDING THE
     REPORTING LIMIT LISTED
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=   CHLORINATED VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
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=   TETRACHLOROETHENE
=   TRICHLOROETHENE
=   VINYL CHLORIDE
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(URS, 2009)
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevations

South Lake Union Block 37 Property

Seattle, Washington

Farallon PN: 397-065

Location

Top of Casing 

Elevation 

(feet NAVD88)
2

Total Well Depth

(feet bgs)
1

Screened Interval

(feet bgs)
1

Screened Interval

(feet NAVD88)
2

Monitoring Date

Depth to Water 

(feet)
3

Water Level 

Elevation 

(feet NAVD88)
2

4/9/2019 9.01 18.80

5/6/2019 9.05 18.76

7/8/2019 9.32 18.49

9/20/2019 9.6 18.21

3/26/2019 9.46 18.06

5/6/2019 NM NA

7/8/2019 9.5 18.02

9/20/2019 9.57 17.95

3/26/2019 9.96 19.36

5/6/2019 10.69 18.63

7/8/2019 10.92 18.40

9/20/2019 10.18 19.14

3/28/2019 9.72 18.28

5/6/2019 9.15 18.85

7/8/2019 9.93 18.07

9/20/2019 9.8 18.20

MW-54 28.00 19.35 5 - 20 23.00 - 8.00

27.81 17.11 7 - 17 NA

MW-45 27.52 19.34  3- 19 24.52 - 8.52

FMW-139

MW-50 29.32 19.60 5 - 17.5 24.32 - 11.82
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Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevations

South Lake Union Block 37 Property

Seattle, Washington

Farallon PN: 397-065

Location

Top of Casing 

Elevation 

(feet NAVD88)
2

Total Well Depth

(feet bgs)
1

Screened Interval

(feet bgs)
1

Screened Interval

(feet NAVD88)
2

Monitoring Date

Depth to Water 

(feet)
3

Water Level 

Elevation 

(feet NAVD88)
2

3/26/2019 8.55 18.57

5/6/2019 8.40 18.72

7/8/2019 8.7 18.42

9/20/2019 8.73 18.39

3/26/2019 10.89 18.23

5/6/2019 10.73 18.39

7/8/2019 10.93 18.19

9/20/2019 11.01 18.11

NOTES:

1 
In feet below ground surface. bgs = below ground surface

2 
In feet above mean sea level. NAVD88 = North American Vertical Datum of 1988

3 
In feet below top of well casing. NA = not available

NM = not measured

MWR-6 29.12 17.91 8 - 18 21.12 - 11.12

MWR-5 27.12 16.44 7 - 17 20.12 - 10.12
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Table 2

Soil Analytical Results for Halogenated VOCs

Block 37

Seattle, Washington

Farallon PN: 397-065

PCE TCE

cis-1,2-

Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-

Dichloroethene

Vinyl 

Chloride

FB-1 FB-1-5.0 5.0 4/4/2019 < 0.00069 < 0.00069 < 0.00069 < 0.00069 < 0.00069

FB-2 FB-2-5.5 5.5 4/4/2019 < 0.00092 < 0.00092 < 0.00092 < 0.00092 < 0.00092

FMW-139-5.0 5.0 4/4/2019 < 0.00076 < 0.00076 < 0.00076 < 0.00076 < 0.00076

FMW-139-7.0 7.0 4/4/2019 < 0.00074 < 0.00074 < 0.00074 < 0.00074 < 0.00074

0.05 0.03 160
4

1,600
4

0.67
4

NOTES:

< denotes analyte not detected at or exceeding the reporting limit listed. PCE = tetrachloroethene
1
Depth in feet below ground surface. TCE = trichloroethene

VOC = volatile organic compound

FMW-139

2
Analyzed by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Method 8260C.

3
Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation (MTCA) Method A Soil Cleanup Levels for 

Unrestricted Land Uses, Table 740-1 of Section 900 of Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative Code, as 

revised 2013, unless otherwise noted.

Sample Location Sample Identification

Sample Depth 

(feet)
1

Sample Date

Analytical Results (milligrams per kilogram)
2

MTCA Cleanup Levels for Soil
3

\\EDGEFS02\Projects\397 Vulcan\397065 Block 37 CVOC Related\Working Folder\Tables\2019-12-31 GW Elevation and Analytical Tables
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results for CVOCs

Block 37

Seattle, Washington

Farallon PN: 397-065

PCE TCE

cis-1,2-

Dichloroethene

trans-1,2-

Dichloroethene Vinyl Chloride

4/9/2019 FMW-139-040919 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

5/6/2019 FMW-139-050619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

7/9/2019 FMW-139-070919 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

9/20/2019 FMW-139-092019 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

3/26/2019 MW-45-032619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

7/8/2019 MW-45-070819 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

9/20/2019 MW-45-092019 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

3/26/2019 MW-50-032619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

5/6/2019 MW-50-050619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

7/8/2019 MW-50-070819 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

9/20/2019 MW-50-092019 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

3/28/2019 MW-54-032819 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

5/6/2019 MW-54-050619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

7/9/2019 MW-54-070919 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

9/20/2019 MW-54-092019 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

3/26/2019 MWR-5-032619 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0

5/6/2019 MWR-5-050619 < 4.0 < 4.0 < 4.0 < 4.0 < 4.0

7/9/2019 MWR-5-070919 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0

9/20/2019 MWR-5-092019 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0

3/26/2019 MWR-6-032619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

5/6/2019 MWR-6-050619 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

7/8/2019 MWR-6-070819 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

9/20/2019 MWR-6-092019 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20 < 0.20

MW-209 6/4/2019 MW-209 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.24 < 0.092

MW-210 6/4/2019 MW-210 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.24 < 0.092

MW-213 6/4/2019 MW-213 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.24 < 0.092

MW-214 6/4/2019 MW-214 < 0.17 < 0.15 < 0.15 < 0.24 < 0.092

5 5 16
3

160
3

0.2
NOTES:

PCE = tetrachloroethene

TCE = trichloroethene

2
Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation (MTCA) Method A Cleanup Levels for  Groundwater, CVOCs = chlorinated volatile organic compounds

  Table 720-1 of Section 900 of Chapter 173-340 of the Washington Administrative  Code, as revised 2013, unless otherwise noted.
3
Washington State Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulation Cleanup Levels and Risk Calculations, Standard Method B 
  Values for Groundwater, https://fortress.wa.gov/ecy/clarc/

1
Analyzed by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Method 8260C or 8260D.

Sample 

Location Sample Date

Sample 

Identification

Analytical Results (micrograms per liter)
1

< denotes analyte not detected at or exceeding the reporting limit listed.

MTCA Cleanup Levels for Groundwater
2

FMW-139

MW-45

MW-50

MW-54

MWR-5

MWR-6

\\EDGEFS02\Projects\397 Vulcan\397065 Block 37 CVOC Related\Working Folder\Tables\2019-12-31 GW Elevation and Analytical Tables
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ATTACHMENT A 
HART CROWSER LIMITED SUBSURFACE ASSESSMENT 

BLOCK 37 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION 
South Lake Union Block 37 Property 

Seattle, Washington 

Farallon PN: 397-065
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ATTACHMENT B 
BORING LOGS 

BLOCK 37 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION  
South Lake Union Block 37 Property 

Seattle, Washington  

Farallon PN: 397-065



Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampler Type:

Depth of Water ATD (ft bgs):

Total Boring Depth (ft bgs):

Log of Boring:

Farallon PN:

Lithologic Description

Logged By:
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Client:

Equipment:

Drilling Foreman:

Date/Time Started:

Date/Time Completed:

Well Construction Information
Monument Type:

Casing Diameter (inches):

Screen Slot Size (inches):

Screened Interval (ft bgs):

Ground Surface Elevation (ft):

Surface Seal:

Annular Seal:

Filter Pack:
Top of Casing Elevation (ft):

X: Y:Surveyed Location:

Boring Abandonment: Unique Well ID:

0

5

10

15

20

FB-1

4/4/19 1100

Cascade Drilling

Tim Watson

Y. Pehlivan

5' Macrocore

Direct Push

6.8

20.0

Auto

NA

Geoprobe 7822DT

4/4/19 0905

397-065

Block 37

City Investors XI

Seattle, WA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Bentonite

NA

NA

NA NANA

NA

X0.6

0.9

1.5

2.0

0.0-2.0': Silty GRAVEL with sand (60% gravel, 25% sand, 15% silt),
fine to coarse sand and gravel, brown, dry, no odor. Air knife to 5.0'
bgs for utility clearance.

2.0-3.5': Controlled-density fill. Geotextile fabric encountered at 3.5'
bgs.

3.5-5.0': Silty SAND with gravel (50% sand, 30% gravel, 20% silt), fine
to coarse sand and gravel, brown, dry, no odor, some roots and brick.

5.0-5.3': Poorly-graded SAND (100% sand), fine to medium sand,
brown, dry, no odor.

5.3-6.8': SILT with sand (80% silt, 20% sand), fine to medium sand,
reddish brown, moist, no odor.

6.8-7.7': Silty SAND (70% sand, 30% silt), fine to medium sand,
grayish brown, wet, no odor.

7.7-10.0': No Recovery.

10.0-10.6': Silty SAND (70% sand, 30% silt), fine to medium sand,
grayish brown, wet, no odor.

10.6-11.0': Wood and mulch.

11.0-11.6': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (90% sand, 10% silt), fine to
medium sand, gray, wet, no odor.

11.6-12.9': Wood and mulch.

12.9-15.0': No Recovery.

15.0-15.6': Wood and mulch.

15.6-16.5': Silty SAND (60% sand, 20% silt, 20% wood), fine to
medium sand, gray, wet, no odor, some wood and mulch.

16.5-17.9': Poorly-graded SAND (95% sand, 5% silt), fine to medium
sand, dark gray, wet, no odor.

17.9-20.0': No Recovery.

GM

FILL

SM

SP

ML

SM

SM

WD

SP-SM

WD

WD

SM

SP

54

58

58

FB-1-5.0

FB-1-7.0

FB-1-11.0

FB-1-17.5

Bentonite

Water Level



Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampler Type:

Depth of Water ATD (ft bgs):

Total Boring Depth (ft bgs):

Log of Boring:

Farallon PN:

Lithologic Description

Logged By:
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Details
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Client:

Equipment:

Drilling Foreman:

Date/Time Started:

Date/Time Completed:

Well Construction Information
Monument Type:

Casing Diameter (inches):

Screen Slot Size (inches):

Screened Interval (ft bgs):

Ground Surface Elevation (ft):

Surface Seal:

Annular Seal:

Filter Pack:
Top of Casing Elevation (ft):

X: Y:Surveyed Location:

Boring Abandonment: Unique Well ID:

0

5

10

15

FB-2

4/4/19 1245

Cascade Drilling

Tim Watson

Y. Pehlivan

5' Macrocore

Direct Push

5.7

20.0

Auto

NA

Geoprobe 7822DT

4/4/19 1010

397-065

Block 37

City Investors XI

Seattle, WA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Bentonite

NA

Concrete

NA NANA

NA

X3.6

23.0

7.2

0.0-0.3': Asphalt. Air knife to 5.5' bgs for utility clearance.

0.3-5.5': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (90% sand, 10% silt), fine to
medium sand, brown, dry, no odor.

5.5-5.7': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (90% sand, 10% silt), fine to
medium sand, brown, dry, no odor.

5.7-6.3': Silty SAND (70% sand, 30% silt), fine to medium sand,
grayish brown, wet, no odor.

6.3-6.8': SILT (90% silt, 10% sand), fine sand, estimated hard, gray,
moist, slight hydrocarbon odor.

6.8-7.9': SILT (90% silt, 10% sand), fine sand, estimated firm, gray,
moist, slight hydrocarbon odor.

7.9-10.0': No Recovery.

10.0-11.2': SILT (90% silt, 10% sand), fine sand, estimated firm, gray,
wet, slight hydrocarbon odor.

11.2-11.8': SILT with sand (80% silt, 20% sand), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

11.8-12.8': Wood and mulch debris, dark brown and black, wet, woody
odor.

12.8-15.0': No Recovery.

AC

SP-SM

SP-SM

SM

ML

ML

ML

ML

WD

64

56

FB-2-5.5

FB-2-7.0

FB-2-10.0

Concrete

Water Level

Bentonite



Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampler Type:

Depth of Water ATD (ft bgs):

Total Boring Depth (ft bgs):

Log of Boring:

Farallon PN:

Lithologic Description

Logged By:
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S
a

m
p

le
 I

n
te

rv
a

l

Sample ID

Boring/Well
Construction
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Client:

Equipment:

Drilling Foreman:

Date/Time Started:

Date/Time Completed:

Well Construction Information
Monument Type:

Casing Diameter (inches):

Screen Slot Size (inches):

Screened Interval (ft bgs):

Ground Surface Elevation (ft):

Surface Seal:

Annular Seal:

Filter Pack:
Top of Casing Elevation (ft):

X: Y:Surveyed Location:

Boring Abandonment: Unique Well ID:

15

20

25

30

FB-2

4/4/19 1245

Cascade Drilling

Tim Watson

Y. Pehlivan

5' Macrocore

Direct Push

5.7

20.0

Auto

NA

Geoprobe 7822DT

4/4/19 1010

397-065

Block 37

City Investors XI

Seattle, WA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Bentonite

NA

Concrete

NA NANA

NA

2.1

15.0-15.8': Wood and mulch debris, dark brown and black, wet, woody
odor.

15.8-17.2': Poorly-graded SAND (100% sand), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

17.2-17.4': Silty SAND (80% sand, 20% silt), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

17.4-18.3': Poorly-graded SAND (100% sand), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

18.3-18.8': Silty SAND (80% sand, 20% silt), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

18.8-19.4': Sandy SILT (60% silt, 40$ sand), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

15.8-17.2': Poorly-graded SAND (100% sand), fine to medium sand,
gray, wet, no odor.

WD

SP

SM

SP

SM

ML

SP

100

FB-2-19.5

Bentonite



Drilling Company:

Drilling Method:

Sampler Type:

Depth of Water ATD (ft bgs):

Total Boring Depth (ft bgs):

Log of Boring:

Farallon PN:

Lithologic Description

Logged By:
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Drive Hammer (lbs.):
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S
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Location:

Total Well Depth (ft bgs):
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Details
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Client:

Equipment:

Drilling Foreman:

Date/Time Started:

Date/Time Completed:

Well Construction Information
Monument Type:

Casing Diameter (inches):

Screen Slot Size (inches):

Screened Interval (ft bgs):

Ground Surface Elevation (ft):

Surface Seal:

Annular Seal:

Filter Pack:
Top of Casing Elevation (ft):

X: Y:Surveyed Location:

Boring Abandonment: Unique Well ID:

0

5

10

15

20

FMW-139

4/4/19 1300

Cascade Drilling

Tim Watson

Y. Pehlivan

5' Macrocore

Direct Push

7.4

20.0

Auto

17.0

Geoprobe 7822DT

4/4/19 0820

397-065

Block 37

City Investors XI

Seattle, WA

NA

2.0

0.010

NA

7-17 Pre-pack

Flush

NA

10x20 Sand

Concrete 0-2'

Bentonite 2-6' NANA

BLK-113

X

X

0.1

0.5

0.3

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.8

0.0-1.3': Silty GRAVEL with sand (60% gravel, 25% sand, 15% silt),
fine to coarse sand, fine gravel, brown, dry, no odor. Air knife to 5.0'
bgs for utility clearance.

1.3-2.2': Controlled-density fill. Geotextile fabric encountered at 2.2'
bgs.

2.2-5.0': Silty SAND with gravel (50% sand, 30% gravel, 20% silt), fine
to coarse sand and gravel, brown, dry, some brick fragments, wood,
and roots, no odor.

5.0-5.5': Sandy SILT (70% silt, 20% sand, 10% gravel), fine to medium
sand, fine gravel, brown, moist, some wood and brick, no odor.

5.5-6.9': Sandy SILT (70% silt, 20% sand, 10% gravel), fine to medium
sand, fine gravel, brown, moist, some wood, trace brick, no odor.

6.9-7.4': Sandy SILT (60% silt, 30% sand, 10% gravel), fine to medium
sand, fine gravel, grayish brown, moist, no odor.

7.4-8.0': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (80% sand, 10% gravel, 10%
silt), fine to medium sand, brown, wet, no odor.

8.0-10.0': No Recovery.

10.0-13.0': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (80% sand, 10% gravel, 10%
silt), fine to medium sand, brown, wet, no odor.

13.0-15.0': No Recovery.

15.0-16.0': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (80% sand, 10% gravel, 10%
silt), fine to medium sand, brown, wet, no odor.

16.0-16.7': Wood debris and mulch.

16.7-17.0': Sandy SILT (70% silt, 30% sand), fine to medium sand,
grayish brown, wet, no odor.

17.0-19.0': Poorly-graded SAND with silt (90% sand, 10% silt), fine to
medium sand, grayish brown, gray at 18.5', wet, no odor.

19.0-20.0': No Recovery.

GM

FILL

SM

ML

ML

ML

SP-SM

SP-SM

SP-SM

WD

ML

SP-SM

60

60

80

FMW-139-5.0

FMW-139-7.0

FMW-139-10.0

FMW-139-19.0

Well
Monument
in concrete

Bentonite

PVC Screen

Sand Pack

Water Level

Blank PVC
Casing

Sluff backfill
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ATTACHMENT C 
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS  

BLOCK 37 SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION  
South Lake Union Block 37 Property 

Seattle, Washington  

Farallon PN: 397-065
 



OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052  (425) 883-3881 
 
 
 
 
March 29, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
Javan Ruark 
Farallon Consulting 
1809 7th Avenue, Suite 1111 
Seattle, WA  98101 
 
 
 
Re: Analytical Data for Project 397-065 
 Laboratory Reference No. 1903-255 
 
 
Dear Javan: 
 
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on March 27, 2019. 
 
The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt.  If you 
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning the data, 
or need additional information, please feel free to call me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
David Baumeister 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

 
Case Narrative 

 
Samples were collected on March 26, 2019 and received by the laboratory on March 27, 2019.  They were 
maintained at the laboratory at a temperature of 2oC to 6oC.    
 
Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below. 
 
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a 
reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page.  More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be 
discussed in detail below. 
 
 
Halogenated Volatiles EPA 8260C Analysis 
 
Some MTCA Method A cleanup levels are non-achievable for sample MWR-5-032619 due to 
the necessary dilution of the sample. 
 
 
 
Any other QA/QC issues associated with this extraction and analysis will be indicated with a footnote reference and 
discussed in detail on the Data Qualifier page. 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: MWR-6-032619      
Laboratory ID: 03-255-01           
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 90 75-127     
Toluene-d8 87 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: MW-50-032619      
Laboratory ID: 03-255-02           
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 93 75-127     
Toluene-d8 101 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: MWR-5-032619      
Laboratory ID: 03-255-03           
Vinyl Chloride ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 2.0 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 91 75-127     
Toluene-d8 101 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: MW-45-032619      
Laboratory ID: 03-255-04           
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 92 75-127     
Toluene-d8 99 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C  
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL 

 

Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

         
Laboratory ID: MB0329W1           
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 92 75-127     
Toluene-d8 98 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 27, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-255  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C  
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL 

 
Matrix: Water             

Units: ug/L             

        Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level   Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

SPIKE BLANKS             
Laboratory ID: SB0329W1                     
    SB SBD   SB SBD   SB SBD         
1,1-Dichloroethene 8.64 9.00  10.0 10.0  86 90 62-129 4 15  
Benzene 8.76 8.97  10.0 10.0  88 90 77-127 2 15  
Trichloroethene 10.1 10.4  10.0 10.0  101 104 70-120 3 15  
Toluene 9.68 9.86  10.0 10.0  97 99 82-123 2 15  
Chlorobenzene 10.0 10.3  10.0 10.0  100 103 79-120 3 15  
Surrogate:                         
Dibromofluoromethane      93 92 75-127    
Toluene-d8       100 99 80-127    
4-Bromofluorobenzene      99 97 78-125    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations 

 
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data. 
 
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample. 

 
C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are 

within five times the quantitation limit. 
 
E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate. 
 
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds. 
 
H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample 

preparation, and be impacting the sample result. 
 
I - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit.  The value is an estimate. 
 
K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity.  The sample was 
      re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results. 
 
L - The RPD is outside of the control limits. 
 
M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample. 
 
N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results. 
 
O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result. 
 
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40. 
 
Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample. 
 
T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical ____________. 
 
U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. 
 
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample. 
 
V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure. 
 
X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure. 
 
Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the 

reported result should be considered an estimate.  The overall performance of the calibration verification standard 
met the acceptance criteria of the method. 

 
Z -  
 
ND - Not Detected at PQL 
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 
RPD - Relative Percent Difference 
 
 





OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052  (425) 883-3881 
 
 
 
 
March 29, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
Javan Ruark 
Farallon Consulting, LLC 
975 5th Avenue NW 
Issaquah, WA  98027 
 
 
 
Re: Analytical Data for Project 397-065 
 Laboratory Reference No. 1903-278 
 
 
Dear Javan: 
 
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on March 28, 2019. 
 
The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt.  If you 
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning the data, 
or need additional information, please feel free to call me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
David Baumeister 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 28, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-278  
Project: 397-065  
 

 
Case Narrative 

 
Samples were collected on March 28, 2019 and received by the laboratory on March 28, 2019.  They were 
maintained at the laboratory at a temperature of 2oC to 6oC.    
 
Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below. 
 
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a 
reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page.  More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be 
discussed in detail below. 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 28, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-278  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
 
Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: MW-54-032819      
Laboratory ID: 03-278-01           
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 95 75-127     
Toluene-d8 94 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 28, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-278  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C  
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL 

 

Matrix: Water       
Units: ug/L       
     Date Date  
Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

         
Laboratory ID: MB0329W2           
Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 3-29-19 3-29-19  
Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         
Dibromofluoromethane 93 75-127     
Toluene-d8 94 80-127     
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: March 29, 2019  
Samples Submitted: March 28, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1903-278  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C  
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL 

 
Matrix: Water             

Units: ug/L             

        Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level   Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

SPIKE BLANKS             
Laboratory ID: SB0329W2                     
    SB SBD   SB SBD   SB SBD         
1,1-Dichloroethene 9.73 10.0  10.0 10.0  97 100 62-129 3 15  
Benzene 9.71 10.2  10.0 10.0  97 102 77-127 5 15  
Trichloroethene 10.9 11.0  10.0 10.0  109 110 70-120 1 15  
Toluene 10.4 10.8  10.0 10.0  104 108 82-123 4 15  
Chlorobenzene 10.2 10.7  10.0 10.0  102 107 79-120 5 15  
Surrogate:                         
Dibromofluoromethane      93 96 75-127    
Toluene-d8       95 96 80-127    
4-Bromofluorobenzene      100 104 78-125    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95th Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations 

 
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data. 
 
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample. 

 
C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are 

within five times the quantitation limit. 
 
E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate. 
 
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds. 
 
H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample 

preparation, and be impacting the sample result. 
 
I - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit.  The value is an estimate. 
 
K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity.  The sample was 
      re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results. 
 
L - The RPD is outside of the control limits. 
 
M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample. 
 
N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results. 
 
O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result. 
 
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40. 
 
Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample. 
 
T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical ____________. 
 
U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. 
 
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample. 
 
V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure. 
 
X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure. 
 
Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the 

reported result should be considered an estimate.  The overall performance of the calibration verification standard 
met the acceptance criteria of the method. 

 
Z -  
 
ND - Not Detected at PQL 
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 
RPD - Relative Percent Difference 
 
 





OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
14648 NE 95

th
 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 • (425) 883-3881 

 
 
 
 
April 11, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
Joe Rounds 
Farallon Consulting 
1809 7th Avenue, Suite 1111 
Seattle, WA  98101 
 
 
 
Re: Analytical Data for Project 397-065 
 Laboratory Reference No. 1904-054 
 
 
Dear Joe: 
 
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on April 4, 2019. 
 
The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt.  If you 
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning the data, 
or need additional information, please feel free to call me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
David Baumeister 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

 
Case Narrative 

 
Samples were collected on April 4, 2019 and received by the laboratory on April 4, 2019.  They were maintained at 
the laboratory at a temperature of 2

o
C to 6

o
C.    

 
Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below. 
 
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a 
reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page.  More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be 
discussed in detail below. 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 1 of 2 

 

Matrix: Soil       

Units: mg/kg       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FMW-139-5.0      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-01           

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloromethane ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromomethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroethane ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Iodomethane ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Methylene Chloride ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromochloromethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroform ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromomethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0053 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 2 of 2 

 

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FMW-139-5.0      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-01           

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chlorobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromoform ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0038 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00076 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 114 68-139     

Toluene-d8 102 79-128     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 71-132     



5 

OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 1 of 2 

 

Matrix: Soil       

Units: mg/kg       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FMW-139-7.0      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-02           

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloromethane ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromomethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroethane ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Iodomethane ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Methylene Chloride ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromochloromethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroform ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromomethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0052 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 2 of 2 

 

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FMW-139-7.0      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-02           

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chlorobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromoform ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0037 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00074 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 108 68-139     

Toluene-d8 101 79-128     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 71-132     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 1 of 2 

 

Matrix: Soil       

Units: mg/kg       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FB-1-5.0      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-05           

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloromethane ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromomethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroethane ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Iodomethane ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Methylene Chloride ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromochloromethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroform ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromomethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0048 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 2 of 2 

 

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FB-1-5.0      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-05           

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chlorobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromoform ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0034 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00069 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 107 68-139     

Toluene-d8 102 79-128     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 71-132     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 1 of 2 

 

Matrix: Soil       

Units: mg/kg       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FB-2-5.5      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-09           

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloromethane ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromomethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroethane ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Iodomethane ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Methylene Chloride ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromochloromethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroform ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromomethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0064 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
page 2 of 2 

 

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FB-2-5.5      

Laboratory ID: 04-054-09           

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chlorobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromoform ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0046 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.00092 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 110 68-139     

Toluene-d8 102 79-128     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 102 71-132     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL 

page 1 of 2 
 

Matrix: Soil       

Units: mg/kg       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

         

Laboratory ID: MB0409S2           

Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloromethane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromomethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroethane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Iodomethane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Methylene Chloride ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromochloromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chloroform ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromomethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromodichloromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 0.0070 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL 

page 2 of 2 
 

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

         

Laboratory ID: MB0409S2           

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichloropropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Dibromochloromethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Chlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromoform ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Bromobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

2-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

4-Chlorotoluene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.0050 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.0010 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 109 68-139     

Toluene-d8 103 79-128     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 71-132     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL 

 

Matrix: Soil             

Units: mg/kg             

        Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level   Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

SPIKE BLANKS             

Laboratory ID: SB0409S2                     

    SB SBD   SB SBD   SB SBD         

1,1-Dichloroethene 0.0389 0.0386  0.0500 0.0500  78 77 53-141 1 17  

Benzene 0.0500 0.0487  0.0500 0.0500  100 97 70-130 3 15  

Trichloroethene 0.0488 0.0490  0.0500 0.0500  98 98 74-122 0 16  

Toluene 0.0497 0.0494  0.0500 0.0500  99 99 76-130 1 15  

Chlorobenzene 0.0518 0.0523  0.0500 0.0500  104 105 75-120 1 14  

Surrogate:                         

Dibromofluoromethane       108 104 68-139    

Toluene-d8       100 101 79-128    

4-Bromofluorobenzene       102 103 71-132    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 11, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 4, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-054  
Project: 397-065  
 

 
% MOISTURE 

 

Date Analyzed: 4-9-19     

      

      

Client ID  Lab ID   % Moisture 

      

FMW-139-5.0  04-054-01   16 

FMW-139-7.0  04-054-02   14 

FB-1-5.0  04-054-05   14 

FB-2-5.5  04-054-09   16 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations 

 
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data. 
 
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample. 

 
C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are 

within five times the quantitation limit. 
 
E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate. 
 
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds. 
 
H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample 

preparation, and be impacting the sample result. 
 
I - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit.  The value is an estimate. 
 
K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity.  The sample was 
      re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results. 
 
L - The RPD is outside of the control limits. 
 
M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample. 
 
N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results. 
 
O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result. 
 
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40. 
 
Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample. 
 
T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical ____________. 
 
U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. 
 
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample. 
 
V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure. 
 
X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure. 
 
Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the 

reported result should be considered an estimate.  The overall performance of the calibration verification standard 
met the acceptance criteria of the method. 

 
Z -  
 
ND - Not Detected at PQL 
 PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 
 RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

 
 







OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
14648 NE 95

th
 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 • (425) 883-3881 

 
 
 
 
April 10, 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
Joe Rounds 
Farallon Consulting 
1809 7th Avenue, Suite 1111 
Seattle, WA  98101 
 
 
 
Re: Analytical Data for Project 397-065 
 Laboratory Reference No. 1904-107 
 
 
Dear Joe: 
 
Enclosed are the analytical results and associated quality control data for samples submitted on April 9, 2019. 
 
The standard policy of OnSite Environmental, Inc. is to store your samples for 30 days from the date of receipt.  If you 
require longer storage, please contact the laboratory. 
 
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions concerning the data, 
or need additional information, please feel free to call me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
David Baumeister 
Project Manager 
 
 
 
Enclosures 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 10, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 9, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-107  
Project: 397-065  
 

 
Case Narrative 

 
Samples were collected on April 9, 2019 and received by the laboratory on April 9, 2019.  They were maintained at 
the laboratory at a temperature of 2

o
C to 6

o
C.    

 
Please note that any and all soil sample results are reported on a dry-weight basis, unless otherwise noted below. 
 
General QA/QC issues associated with the analytical data enclosed in this laboratory report will be indicated with a 
reference to a comment or explanation on the Data Qualifier page.  More complex and involved QA/QC issues will be 
discussed in detail below. 
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 10, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 9, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-107  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C 
 

Matrix: Water       

Units: ug/L       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

Client ID: FMW-139-040919     

Laboratory ID: 04-107-01           

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 95 75-127     

Toluene-d8 99 80-127     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 10, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 9, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-107  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C  
METHOD BLANK QUALITY CONTROL 

 

Matrix: Water       

Units: ug/L       

     Date Date  

Analyte Result PQL Method Prepared Analyzed Flags 

         

Laboratory ID: MB0409W1           

Vinyl Chloride ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(trans) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

(cis) 1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Trichloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Tetrachloroethene ND 0.20 EPA 8260C 4-9-19 4-9-19  

Surrogate: Percent Recovery Control Limits         

Dibromofluoromethane 98 75-127     

Toluene-d8 100 80-127     

4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 78-125     
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

Date of Report: April 10, 2019  
Samples Submitted: April 9, 2019  
Laboratory Reference: 1904-107  
Project: 397-065  
 

VOLATILE ORGANICS EPA 8260C  
SB/SBD QUALITY CONTROL 

 

Matrix: Water             

Units: ug/L             

        Percent Recovery  RPD  

Analyte Result   Spike Level   Recovery Limits RPD Limit Flags 

SPIKE BLANKS             

Laboratory ID: SB0409W1                     

    SB SBD   SB SBD   SB SBD         

1,1-Dichloroethene 11.0 10.9  10.0 10.0  110 109 62-129 1 15  

Benzene 10.2 10.1  10.0 10.0  102 101 77-127 1 15  

Trichloroethene 11.2 11.2  10.0 10.0  112 112 70-120 0 15  

Toluene 10.6 10.6  10.0 10.0  106 106 82-123 0 15  

Chlorobenzene 11.0 10.9  10.0 10.0  110 109 79-120 1 15  

Surrogate:                         

Dibromofluoromethane       97 99 75-127    

Toluene-d8       101 102 80-127    

4-Bromofluorobenzene       99 100 78-125    
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OnSite Environmental, Inc.  14648 NE 95
th

 Street, Redmond, WA  98052 (425) 883-3881 
 

This report pertains to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody, 
and is intended only for the use of the individual or company to whom it is addressed. 

 
Data Qualifiers and Abbreviations 

 
A - Due to a high sample concentration, the amount spiked is insufficient for meaningful MS/MSD recovery data. 
 
B - The analyte indicated was also found in the blank sample. 

 
C - The duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to high result variability when analyte concentrations are 

within five times the quantitation limit. 
 
E - The value reported exceeds the quantitation range and is an estimate. 
 
F - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the high concentration of coeluting target compounds. 
 
H - The analyte indicated is a common laboratory solvent and may have been introduced during sample 

preparation, and be impacting the sample result. 
 
I - Compound recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
J - The value reported was below the practical quantitation limit.  The value is an estimate. 
 
K - Sample duplicate RPD is outside control limits due to sample inhomogeneity.  The sample was 
      re-extracted and re-analyzed with similar results. 
 
L - The RPD is outside of the control limits. 
 
M - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
M1 - Hydrocarbons in the gasoline range (toluene-naphthalene) are present in the sample. 
 
N - Hydrocarbons in the lube oil range are impacting the diesel range result. 
 
N1 - Hydrocarbons in diesel range are impacting lube oil range results. 
 
O - Hydrocarbons indicative of heavier fuels are present in the sample and are impacting the gasoline result. 
 
P - The RPD of the detected concentrations between the two columns is greater than 40. 
 
Q - Surrogate recovery is outside of the control limits. 
 
S - Surrogate recovery data is not available due to the necessary dilution of the sample. 
 
T - The sample chromatogram is not similar to a typical ____________. 
 
U - The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the reported sample quantitation limit. 
 
U1 - The practical quantitation limit is elevated due to interferences present in the sample. 
 
V - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate recoveries are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
W - Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate RPD are outside control limits due to matrix effects. 
 
X - Sample extract treated with a mercury cleanup procedure. 
 
X1- Sample extract treated with a sulfuric acid/silica gel cleanup procedure. 
 
Y - The calibration verification for this analyte exceeded the 20% drift specified in method 8260C, and therefore the 

reported result should be considered an estimate.  The overall performance of the calibration verification standard 
met the acceptance criteria of the method. 

 
Z -  
 
ND - Not Detected at PQL 
 PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit 
 RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

 
 




	Block 37 Background
	Geology and Hydrogeology
	Previous Characterization and Remediation

	Subsurface Investigation
	Soil Sampling
	Monitoring Well Installation
	Shallow Groundwater Sampling
	Laboratory Analysis
	Investigation-Derived Waste

	Results
	Soil Analytical Results
	Shallow Groundwater Analytical Results

	Conclusions
	Limitations
	General Limitations
	LIMITATION ON RELIANCE BY THIRD PARTIES

	Closing



